available if the Company borrowed at fixed rates directly.

Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period
`

Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowings 86,686,464,437 94,497,123,502

Fixed rate borrowings 35,020,026,301 7,500,000,000

Total borrowings 121,706,490,738 101,997,123,502

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts
outstanding:

`

Particulars As at March 31,2019 As at March 31,2018

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance % of
total

loans

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance % of total
loans

Bank overdrafts, bank loans

Fund Based Limits 10.20% 110,637,928,338 100% 10.78% 94,497,123,502 100%

Net exposure to cash flow
interest rate risk

110,637,928,338 94,497,123,502

Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. Other components
of equity change as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges related to borrowings.

`

Particulars Impact on profit after tax
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Interest rates – increase by 25 basis points 44,868,613 14,700,000

Interest rates – decrease by 25 basis points (44,868,613) (14,700,000)

26.1.2  Capital Management
The Company considers the following components of its Balance Sheet to be managed capital:
1.  Total equity – retained profit, general reserves and other reserves, share capital and viability gap fund
2.  Term Loan borrowings , Non-convertible debentures (subordinated debt instruments)
The Company manages its capital so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise returns to our
shareholders. The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements
in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. The Company considers the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manages